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Informational Bulletins that summarize policies and/or procedures are intended 
for quick reference and are accurate on the date they are issued.   

 

Act 503:  Changes to Community Psychiatric Support and Treatment and 
Psychosocial Rehabilitation Services 
 

The below information is being shared with you at the request of Louisiana Department of Health 
(LDH). 

 

The Louisiana Legislature passed Senate Bill 213, which has been signed by Governor John Bel 
Edwards as Act 503.  

 

This law affects behavioral health services providers (BHSP) who provide community psychiatric 
support and treatment (CPST) services or psychosocial rehabilitation (PSR) services to Medicaid 
members. More specifically, it revises the components of the services and the staff able to 
provide the services. See the information below for final language from Act 503. 

 

Pending CMS approval, the anticipated effective date will be January 1, 2023. 

 

Changes to CPST and PSR Services 

 
             Per Act 503, “community psychiatric support and treatment services” means CMS-approved 
             Medicaid mental health rehabilitation services designed to reduce disability from mental 
             illness, restore functional skills of daily living, build natural supports, and achieve identified 
             person-centered goals or objectives through counseling, clinical psycho-education, and 

ongoing monitoring needs as set forth in an individualized treatment plan. 

 

https://ldh.la.gov/assets/docs/BayouHealth/Informational_Bulletins/2022/IB22-22/IB22-22_revised_10.31.22.pdf


 

             “Psychosocial rehabilitation services” means CMS-approved Medicaid mental health 
             rehabilitation services designed to assist the individual with compensating for or eliminating 
             functional deficits and interpersonal or environmental barriers associated with mental illness 
             through skill building and supportive interventions to restore and rehabilitate social and 

interpersonal skills and daily living skills. 

 
             Any individual rendering the assessment and treatment planning components of CPST 
             services for a licensed and accredited provider agency shall be a fully licensed mental health 

professional. 

 
             Any individual rendering any of the other components of CPST services for a licensed and 
             accredited provider agency shall be a fully licensed mental health professional, a provisionally 
             licensed professional counselor, a provisionally licensed marriage and family therapist, a 
             licensed master social worker, a certified social worker, or a psychology intern from an 

American Psychological Association approved internship program. 

 
             Any individual rendering PSR services for a licensed and accredited provider agency shall hold 
             a minimum of one of the following: a bachelor’s degree from an accredited university or 
             college in the field of counseling, social work, psychology, sociology, rehabilitation services, 
             special education, early childhood education, secondary education, family and consumer 

sciences, criminal justice, or human growth and development. 

 
             The Department and the Medicaid managed care organizations shall take appropriate actions 
             to ensure that recipients of CPST and PSR services are authorized to receive customized 

treatment based on the medical necessity of the recipients. 

 
             This legislation does not impact the following evidence-based programs: 

• Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) 

• Functional Family Therapy (FFT) and Functional Family Therapy – Child  
                                                     Welfare (FFTCCW) 

• Homebuilders 

• Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST) 
 

            Once the legislation is implemented, CPST services can only be rendered by the practitioners 
            listed above. 
 
            Providers should reach out to the managed care entities (MCE) with whom they are contracted 
            to submit the necessary credentialing updates to ensure there is no disruption to services. 
 
            Questions regarding the information required by each individual MCE should also be directed to 

            the appropriate MCE. 

 

            AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will take appropriate actions to ensure that recipients of CPST and  

            PSR services are authorized to receive customized treatment based on the medical necessity of  

            the recipients. 

 

            Please review  IB 22-22 revised 10.31.22 for full details. 

 

https://ldh.la.gov/assets/docs/BayouHealth/Informational_Bulletins/2022/IB22-22/IB22-22_revised_10.31.22.pdf


 

            Questions regarding this message should be directed to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Provider 

            Services at 1-888-922-0007.  The Provider Services Department can be reached between 7:00 am 

            – 7:00 pm daily.   

 
Missed an Informational Bulletin?  
You can find a complete listing of Informational Bulletins on the Provider Newsletters and 
Updates page of our website under the header Louisiana Department of Health Information 
Bulletins. 
 
Need to update your provider information? Send full details to: 
network@amerihealthcaritasla.com. 

 

 

http://amerihealthcaritasla.com/provider/newsletters-and-updates.
http://amerihealthcaritasla.com/provider/newsletters-and-updates.
https://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/1198
https://ldh.la.gov/index.cfm/page/1198
mailto:network@amerihealthcaritasla.com

